

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

CONSERVE SOUTHWEST UTAH;  
CONSERVATION LANDS FOUNDATION;  
CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL DIVERSITY;  
DEFENDERS OF WILDLIFE; SOUTHERN  
UTAH WILDERNESS ALLIANCE; THE  
WILDERNESS SOCIETY; WILDEARTH  
GUARDIANS,

Plaintiffs,

v.

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;  
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT,

Defendants.

and

WASHINGTON COUNTY, UTAH,

[Proposed] Defendant-  
Intervenors.

Case No: 1:21-CV-01506-ABJ

**MOTION TO INTERVENE**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND AUTHORITIES .....   | 7              |
| I. INTRODUCTION. ....  | 7              |
| II. BACKGROUND. ....   | 7              |
| A. The Washington County Habitat Conservation Plan and Incidental Take Permit<br>No. TE036719. ....                | 7              |
| B. The Amended HCP and Incidental Take Permit. ....  | 9              |
| C. The Northern Corridor. ....   | 10             |
| D. The County’s Land Use Plans. ....   | 11             |
| III. ARGUMENT. ....  | 13             |
| A. Legal Standard. ....  | 13             |
| B. The County Has Article III Standing. ....   | 13             |
| C. The County Is Entitled to Intervention as a Matter of Right. ....   | 17             |
| 1. The County’s Motion to Intervene Is Timely. ....  | 17             |
| 2. The County Has Significant Interests in the Subject of this Action. ....  | 18             |
| 3. The County Will Suffer a Practical Impairment of Its Interests if the Court<br>Rules in Plaintiffs’ Favor. .... | 20             |
| 4. The County’s Interests Cannot Be Adequately Represented by Existing<br>Parties. ....                            | 22             |
| D. Permissive Intervention. ....   | 24             |
| IV. CONCLUSION. ....   | 25             |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....   | 26             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

|  | <b>Page(s)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <b>Cases</b>   |                |
| <i>Cnty. of San Miguel, Colo. v. MacDonald</i> ,<br>244 F.R.D. 36 (D.D.C. 2007).....                           | 16, 21         |
| <i>Crossroads Grassroots Policy Strategies v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> ,<br>788 F.3d 312 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... | 13, 14, 17, 22 |
| <i>Dimond v. D.C.</i> ,<br>792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....  | 18             |
| <i>Equal Emp’t Opportunity Comm’n v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr.</i> ,<br>146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....        | 24             |
| <i>Forest Conservation Council v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> ,<br>66 F.3d 1489 (9th Cir. 1995) .....                | 23             |
| <i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> ,<br>322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....                                | <i>passim</i>  |
| <i>Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> ,<br>473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....                           | 13             |
| <i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> ,<br>532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....  | 18             |
| <i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> ,<br>157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998).....                                    | 23             |
| <i>Kootenai Tribe of Idaho v. Veneman</i> ,<br>313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002) .....                             | 23             |
| <i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> ,<br>504 U.S. 555 (1992).....  | 13             |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> ,<br>561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977).....                                | 20             |
| <i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> ,<br>385 F.2d 694 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....  | 13, 18         |
| <i>Nw. Forest Res. Council v. Glickman</i> ,<br>82 F.3d 825 (9th Cir. 1996) .....                              | 17             |

*Old Dominion Elec. Coop. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n*,  
892 F.3d 1223 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....13

*Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. United States Army Corps of Eng’rs*,  
338 F.R.D. 1 (D.D.C. 2021).....14, 18

*Roane v. Leonhart*,  
741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....17

*Roeder v. Islamic Republic of Iran*,  
333 F.3d 228 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....16

*Sokaogon Chippewa Cmty. v. Babbitt*,  
214 F.3d 941 (7th Cir. 2000) .....16

*Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.*,  
404 U.S. 528 (1972).....22

*United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.*,  
642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....17, 22

*WildEarth Guardians v. Salazar*,  
272 F.R.D. 4 (D.D.C. 2010).....16

*WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,  
573 F.3d 992 (10th Cir. 2009) .....23

**Statutes**

Endangered Species Act, 16 U.S.C. § 1531 *et seq.* ..... *passim*

National Environmental Policy Act,  
42 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.*.....16, 19, 22

National Historic Preservation Act,  
54 U.S.C. §§ 300101 *et seq.*.....19

Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-11, §  
1977(b)(2)(A), 123 Stat. 1089 (Mar. 30, 2009) .....19

Washington County in 2009. Omnibus Public Land Management Act of 2009,  
Pub. L. No. 111-11, §§ 1974, 1977, 123 Stat. 991, 1081-1083, 1088-1091  
(Mar. 30, 2009) .....10

**Regulations**

85 Fed. Reg. 35,950 (June 12, 2020) .....9

85 Fed. Reg. 72,683 (Nov. 13, 2020).....10

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24 .....13

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a) .....16, 17

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a)(2) ..... *passim*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)(1) .....7

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)(1)(B).....24

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b)(3) .....24

U.S. District Court for the District of Columbia Local Rule 7(m) .....7
